advisory revenue streams. However, the Company derives 25% of its revenue from live events, and 8%
from its Cannes Lions awards benchmark product. As a result of the impact of COVID-19 restrictions, the
Company cancelled the 2020 edition of the Cannes Lions festival and its associated regional events, which
comprised just over half total revenues in the Marketing Segment in 2019. Additionally, we have cancelled
Money20/20 Asia and RWC and rescheduled the Money20/20 Europe and Retail Week Live events from
H1 to H2.

While our results for the first half have demonstrated the strength and resilience of our revenues from
digital subscriptions and platforms, the impact of COVID-19 related restrictions has been significant on
our events revenue lines and the profits of the Company as can be seen in the table below.

(£’m) H120 H119
Reported

growth rate
Organic

growth rate
Proforma

growth rate
Revenue 144.3 236.2 (38.9%) (0.3%) 0.6%
Adjusted EBITDA 20.1 76.7 (73.8%) 26.3% 34.0%
Operating (loss) / profit (68.1) 36.0 nm nm nm

13

Segmental results

(£’m)

Product
Design

Marketing Sales Built
Environment

& Policy

Corporate
Costs

Total

H120
Revenue 45.2 26.4 56.3 16.4 - 144.3

Organic revenue growth 3% (21%) 15% (10%) - (0.3%)
Proforma revenue growth 3% (21%) 17% (10%) - 0.6%

Adjusted EBITDA 18.3 (4.1) 6.9 7.7 (8.7) 20.1

Organic Adjusted EBITDA growth 7% nm nm 4% (9%) 26.3%
Proforma Adjusted EBITDA growth 9% nm nm 4% (9%) 34.0%
Adjusted EBITDA margin 40% (15%) 12% 47% - 13.9%

Depreciation and software amortisation (2.4) (3.2) (3.7) (0.4) (1.7) (11.4)

Adjusted operating profit / (loss) 15.9 (7.3) 3.2 7.3 (10.4) 8.7

H119
Revenue 41.6 100.5 76.4 17.7 - 236.2

Organic revenue growth 9% 13% 3% 4% - 8.7%
Proforma revenue growth 9% 13% 11% 4% - 11.0%

Adjusted EBITDA 15.7 44.2 18.8 7.2 (9.2) 76.7

Organic Adjusted EBITDA growth 14% 23% (16%) 10% - 9.3%
Proforma Adjusted EBITDA growth 14% 21% (5%) 10% - 10.8%
Adjusted EBITDA margin 38% 44% 25% 41% - 32.5%

Depreciation and software amortisation (2.0) (3.2) (1.8) (0.6) (1.9) (9.5)

Adjusted operating profit / (loss) 13.7 41.0 17.0 6.6 (11.1) 67.2

Revenue
The Company benefits from diverse revenue streams ranging from digital subscriptions to live events to
advisory. Most of these revenue streams have recurring characteristics and benefit from our focus on
customer retention.

The unprecedented events stemming from the COVID-19 pandemic have resulted in a substantial impact
on revenue in the period which reduced to £144.3m (H119: £236.2m), a decrease of £91.9m or 38.9%, due
largely to the cancellation of the Cannes Lions 2020 festival and the rescheduling of Money20/20 Europe
to September. Adjusting for cancellations, deferrals, currency impacts and acquisitions, revenue reduced
by 0.3% on an Organic basis, with good growth from the Product Design Segment and the Sales Segment
offset by declines in the Marketing and Built Environment & Policy Segments. On a Proforma basis,
revenue grew at 0.6%, reflecting the underlying growth of Yimian, which was acquired in December 2019.

14

The following table of revenue by type illustrates the resilience of revenue from Digital Subscriptions &
Platforms in particular within the Digital Commerce sub-segment:

 Digital Subscriptions
& Platforms

Advisory Events Total

 £’m Proforma
Growth

£’m Proforma
Growth

£’m Proforma
Growth

£’m Proforma
Growth

Product Design 42.4 6% 2.8 (24%) - - 45.2 3%
Marketing 8.2 10% 17.2 (29%) 1.0 (38%) 26.4 (21%)
Sales

  Digital Commerce 51.3 22% 2.3 33% - (72%) 53.6 21%
  Non-Digital Commerce 1.1 (15%) - - 1.6 (39%) 2.7 (31%)
Sales Segment Total 52.4 21% 2.3 33% 1.6 (44%) 56.3 17%
Built Environment &
Policy

15.8 (10%) 0.6 (21%) - - 16.4 (10%)

Group 118.8 10% 22.9 (24%) 2.6 (44%) 144.3 0.6%

Adjusted EBITDA
Adjusted EBITDA reduced by 73.8% to £20.1m (H119: £76.7m), impacted heavily by the cancellation of
Cannes Lions 2020 and the rescheduling of Money20/20 Europe, while the Adjusted EBITDA margin
reduced to 13.9%. Adjusting for these cancellations and deferrals, Adjusted EBITDA grew by 26.3% on an
Organic basis, or 34.0% on a Proforma basis, driven by the operational leverage within Flywheel Digital
and WGSN combined with their revenue growth. We saw good margin growth not just in the Product
Design Segment but also in Built Environment & Policy despite its revenue decline, although overall the

[…]

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income  0.4 0.5 0.7
Deferred and contingent consideration 13 14.8 24.0 40.1
Lease liabilities  13.4 19.7 17.4
External borrowings 14 393.0 292.8 282.6
Deferred tax liabilities 15 23.5 23.2 22.9
Provisions  2.6 2.5 2.4
Total non-current liabilities  447.7 362.7 366.1
Total liabilities  774.9 617.3 629.9

Net assets   473.2 555.9 532.1

Equity
Share capital 16 4.0 4.0 4.0
Share premium  2.2 0.7 1.7
Merger reserve  9.2 9.2 9.2
Group restructure reserve  157.9 157.9 157.9
Translation reserve  (23.8) (26.5) (35.2)
Treasury share reserve  (0.1) (0.1) (0.1)
Retained earnings  323.6 410.7 394.0
Non-controlling interest  0.2 - 0.6
Total equity  473.2 555.9 532.1

24

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

* Restated for initial application of IFRS 16 – 2018 only.

   Reserves

(£’m)
Share
capital

Share
premium

Merger
reserve

Group
restructure

reserve
Translation

reserve

Retained
earnings*

Total

Treasury
share

reserve

Non-
controlling

interest
Restated balance at 31
December 2018*
(Audited, as previously
reported) 4.0 0.5 9.2 157.9 (27.0) (0.1) 401.0 - 545.5
Profit for the period - - - - - - 21.4 - 21.4
Other comprehensive income - - - - 0.5 - - - 0.5
Total comprehensive income - - - - 0.5 - 21.4 - 21.9
Issue of shares - 0.2 - - - - - - 0.2
Share-based payments - - - - - - 4.0 - 4.0
Dividends paid - - - - - - (15.7) - (15.7)
Balance at 30 June 2019
(Unaudited) 4.0 0.7 9.2 157.9 (26.5) (0.1) 410.7 - 555.9

Profit for the period - - - - - - (13.5) 0.2 (13.3)
Other comprehensive income - - - - (8.7) - - - (8.7)
Total comprehensive income - - - - (8.7) - (13.5) 0.2 (22.0)
Issue of shares - 1.0 - - - - - - 1.0
Acquisition of subsidiary with
non-controlling interest - - - - - - - 0.4 0.4
Share-based payments -  - - - - 3.7 - 3.7
Taxation on share-based
payments -  - - - - 0.3 - 0.3
Dividends paid -  - - - - (7.2) - (7.2)
Balance at 31 December 2019
(Audited) 4.0 1.7 9.2 157.9 (35.2) (0.1) 394.0 0.6 532.1

Loss for the period - - - - - - (60.4) (0.4) (60.8)
Other comprehensive income - - - - 11.4 - - - 11.4
Total comprehensive income - - - - 11.4 - (60.4) (0.4) (49.4)
Issue of shares - 0.5 - - - - - - 0.5
Share repurchase - - - - - - (9.2) - (9.2)
Share-based payments - - - - - - (0.9) - (0.9)
Taxation on share-based
payments - - - - - - 0.1 - 0.1
Balance at 30 June 2020
(Unaudited) 4.0 2.2 9.2 157.9 (23.8) (0.1) 323.6 0.2 473.2

25

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(£’m) Note

Six months to 30
June 2020

Six months to 30
June 2019

Year to 31
December 2019

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)
Cash flow from operating activities
Profit / (loss) before taxation   (78.3) 30.5 10.2
Adjustments for:
Amortisation of acquired intangible assets  5 17.2 18.5 35.8